

No. 16-373

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
DIRECTORS OF PUBLICLY TRADED
COMPANIES: CHARLES M. ELSON AND
HOWARD B. WIENER, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Frank J. Johnson
JOHNSON & WEAVER, LLP
600 West Broadway
Suite 1540
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 230-0063
frankj@johnsonand
weaver.com

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. JETTISONING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> WILL HARM CORPORATE DEFENDANTS.....	5
A. The <i>American Pipe</i> Rule Fosters Efficiency and Judicial Economy.....	5
B. Defendants’ Interests in Repose Are Amply Protected Under <i>American Pipe</i>	7
C. Refusing to Allow Putative Class Members To Satisfy Section 13 Through the Filing of the Class Action Undermines Defendants’ Interests in Efficient Resolution of Securities Claims.....	10
II. PRESERVING APPLICATION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> IS CONSONANT WITH CONGRESS’S SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM EFFORTS.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	passim
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. Solimono</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	17
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	17
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Devlin v. Scardalletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	6
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	12

<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	17
<i>In re Discovery Zone Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	19
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	20
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	16
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl</i> <i>Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	17
<i>Mott v. R.G. Dickinson & Co.</i> , No. 92-1450-PFK, 1993 WL 63445 (D. Kan. Feb. 24, 1993)	19
<i>Pa. Pub. Welfare Dep't v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	17
<i>Salkind v. Wang</i> , No. CIV.A. 93-10912-WGY, 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995)	19

<i>Tellabs, Inc., v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Tregenza v. Great Am. Commc'ns Co.,</i> 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6
<i>Young v. United States,</i> 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	10

STATUTES AND RULES:

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77m.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78bb(f)(1).....	16
§ 78u-4	16
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	19
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 757 (1995)	15
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 4 (2014)	7, 8
78 Cong. Rec. 8199 (May 7, 1934).....	9

H.R. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	15, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 105-702 (1998).....	18
S. REP. NO. 107-146 (2002)	19
<i>Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 1533 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking,</i> <i>Housing, and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong.</i> <i>(1992)</i>	18
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent</i> <i>Trends in Securities Class Action</i> <i>Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review (2016)</i>	11, 14
